
 

    
TDR H00421'23 b (H-2) s_01281_04122023 

 

 

SUBSTITUTE FOR 

HOUSE BILL NO. 4148 

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled 

"The code of criminal procedure," 

(MCL 760.1 to 777.69) by adding section 15e to chapter XVII. 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT: 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

CHAPTER XVII 

Sec. 15e. This chapter applies to the following felonies 

enumerated in chapter 691 of the Michigan Compiled Laws: 

M.C.L. Category Class Description Stat Max 

691.1819(1)(a) Pub saf G Violation of an 

extreme risk 

protection order – 

first offense 

1 



2 

 Final Page  

TDR H00421'23 b (H-2) s_01281_04122023 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

691.1819(1)(b) Pub saf F Violation of an 

extreme risk 

protection order – 

second offense 

4 

691.1819(1)(c) Pub saf E Violation of an 

extreme risk 

protection order – 

third or subsequent 

offense 

5 

691.1819(4)(b) Pub trst F False statement in 

complaint for an 

extreme risk 

protection order – 

second offense 

4 

691.1819(4)(c) Pub trst E False statement in 

complaint for an 

extreme risk 

protection order – 

third or subsequent 

offense 

5 

691.1819(5) Pub saf G Knowingly providing a 

firearm to individual 

restrained under an 

extreme risk 

protection order 

1 

Enacting section 1. This amendatory act does not take effect 

unless House Bill No. 4145 of the 102nd Legislature is enacted into 

law. 


