SUBSTITUTE FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 4148

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled "The code of criminal procedure,"

(MCL 760.1 to 777.69) by adding section 15e to chapter XVII.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT:

1	CHAPTER XVII									
2	Sec. 15e. Th	nis chapter	applies	to the following felon	ies					
3	enumerated in chapter 691 of the Michigan Compiled Laws:									
4	M.C.L.	Category	Class	Description	Stat Max					
5	691.1819(1)(a)	Pub saf	G	Violation of an	1					
6				extreme risk						
7				protection order -						
8				first offense						





1	691.1819(1)(b)	Dub	saf	F	Violation of an	4			
2	091.1019(1)(D)	Fub	Sal	£	extreme risk	7			
3									
					protection order -				
4					second offense				
5	691.1819(1)(c)	Pub	saf	E	Violation of an	5			
6					extreme risk				
7					protection order -				
8					third or subsequent				
9					offense				
10	691.1819(4)(b)	Pub	trst	F	False statement in	4			
11					complaint for an				
12					extreme risk				
13					protection order -				
14					second offense				
15	691.1819(4)(c)	Pub	trst	E	False statement in	5			
16					complaint for an				
17					extreme risk				
18					protection order -				
19					third or subsequent				
20					offense				
21	691.1819(5)	Pub	saf	G	Knowingly providing a	1			
22					firearm to individual				
23					restrained under an				
24					extreme risk				
25					protection order				
26	Enacting section 1. This amendatory act does not take effect								
27	unless House Bill No. 4145 of the 102nd Legislature is enacted into								
28	law.								

SERVICE
BUREAU
Since 1941
Legal Division